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Academic year 2018/2019
Summer 2019
In the heart of the Alps, on the Grenoble University 
campus, the CUEF welcomes you all year long 
for French courses adapted to your needs and 
training courses to teach French as a foreign 
language.

Courses, dates and fees

•	 Thursday November 1st 2018

•	 Tuesday December 25th 2018

•	 Tuesday January 1st 2019 

•	 Monday April 22nd 2019 

•	 Wednesday 1st, Wednesday 8th, 
Thursday 30th, Friday 31st of May 2019

•	 Monday June 10th 2019

•	 Thursday August 15th 2019

Equivalent to intensive courses (hour/group)..........................145 €/hour

Custom-made courses (hour/group)........................................ 218 €/hour

French courses + specialty carried out 
by a professional (cooking, skiing, hiking...)............................. 15 €/hour/student + provider fees with best  
................................................................................................. conditions

Cultural activities...................................................................... 50€ or 75€/student/month

Conversation workshop (carried out by a student tutor).........32 €/hour/group (from 6 to 12 people)

Specialty workshop (carried out by a teacher) ........................ 15 €/hour/student 

Application fees........................................................................ 2% of the estimate

Group fees

Levels of the Common European Framework of Reference 
for Languages

The indicated course fees do not include the students’ life 
fees and the social security (French health insurance) fees. 
In 2017-2018, the students’ life fees are 55.10€ (funds for 
solidarity and students’ initiatives development, university 
libraries, preventive health center) and the social security 
fees are 217€.

The social security is compulsory for non-European CUEF 
students, registered more than 3 months and aged less than 
28 years.

The liability release agreement is compulsory for CUEF 
students registered more than 3 months and/or housed 
through the CUEF services, no matter what the duration of 
the stay.

The average group size of the CUEF courses is 15 participants. 
All courses are open granted a sufficient number of 
participants.

The number of course hours of the linguistic stay includes 
the first day process (reception, test, and visit). 

For students arriving after class sessions have begun, 
enrolment will only be possible if places are available in their 
level, and only they are no more than 2 weeks late.

Otherwise, they will have to wait until the next course 
session - for the intensive course - or join the intensive 
courses - for the DUEF - for the same duration as the one 

initially planned.

REFUND:
The booking fees (deposit) are deductible from the total 
amount of the course fees but not refundable (except if the 
visa is denied).
The fees of the linguistic stay are not refundable except:
- Visa denial
- Serious accident or illness
- Acceptance in one of the Université Grenoble Alpes careers
- Cases of force majeure (i.e. death of a close relative)

Any refund request must be justified and addressed to the 
CUEF management.
Any started linguistic stay is completely due.

DUEF:
The registration to the DUEF courses is subjected to a B1 
level validated during the CUEF level test.
If this level is not reached, the student will have to take a 
series of intensive courses for the same duration as the one 
initially planned, which will generate additional costs that 
must be paid.

CLAIMS:
For any claim, a form is at your disposal at the CUEF 
Reception office or on the student Intranet. 

General conditions

CUEF de Grenoble
Centre Universitaire d’Études Françaises

Université Grenoble Alpes 
1491 rue des Résidences  
38400 Saint-Martin-d’Hères

Tél. +33 (0)4 76 82 43 70  
Mail : cuef@univ-grenoble-alpes.fr

cuef.univ-grenoble-alpes.fr

A1: Breakthrough
A2: Waystage 

B1: Threshold
B2: Vantage 

C1: Proficiency
C2: Mastery

Publics  
holidays



INTENSIVE COURSES (CI) - MONTHLY

Dates
Intensive french language courses 

 A1 to C1

3/09 - 28/09/2018
1/10 - 26/10/2018
5/11 - 30/11/2018

4 weeks / 80 hours
Fees: 800 € / 4 weeks (deposit: 200 €)

3/12 - 21/12/2018
3 weeks / 60 hours

Fees: 600 € / 3 weeks (deposit: 200 €)

7/01 - 1/02/2019
4/02 - 1/03/2019

4/03 - 29/03/2019
1/04 - 26/04/2019

4 weeks / 80 hours
Fees: 800 €/ 4 weeks (deposit: 200 €)

30/04 - 29/05/2019
5 weeks / 80 hours

Fees: 800 € / 5 weeks (deposit: 200 €)

3/06 - 28/06/2019
4 weeks / 80 hours

Fees: 800 € / 4 weeks (deposit: 200 €)

VACATION: 25/08 to 2/09/2018 - 27/10 to 4/11/2018 - 22/12/2018 to 6/01/2019

UNIVERSITY DIPLOMAS (DU) - HALF YEAR

* Upon application through our partner universities

VACATION DUEF and DSA: 27/10  to 4/11/2018 - 22/12/2018 to 16/01/2019 - 1 week in winter - 1 week in spring*

VACATION DU LLFC: 27/10  to 4/11/2018 - 22/12/2018 to 6/01/2019 - 1 week in winter - 1 week in spring*

* Dates of the winter and spring holidays will be communicated later.

Diplomas Dates Nb of hours - Fees

 Universty diploma in French studies 
DUEF-language and culture courses

6/09 - 21/12/2018  
(semester 1)

17/01 - 17/05/2019  
(semester 2)

B1: 234 hours
B2-C1: 208 hours

Fees: 1 830 € / semester (deposit: 450 €)

  Higher diploma to teach French as 
a foreign language - DSA

17/01 - 17/05/2019
B2-C1: 262 hours

Fees: 1 830 € (deposit: 450 €)

Literature, French Language,  
Communication - DU LLFC*

30/07/2018 - End of may 
2019

586 hours
Fees: 4 250 € (deposit: 2000 €)

Academic year 2018/2019 Academic year 2018/2019

SPECIFIC COURSES

Medical French, French for tourism, French for sports... 
For groups - levels B1 to C1

1 to 4 weeks / 20 hours a week
Fees: 300 € / week (deposit: 100 €)

Specific intensive courses 
For groups

4 weeks / 25 hours a week
Fees: 900 €  / 4 weeks

•	French courses and cinema 
•	French courses and cooking - culinary arts	
Levels A2 to B2

•	French courses and skiing
•	UGA - FLE, Levels A1 - A2 - B1 
On-line and distance training

Preparation to the exams

Exam fees

Exams
DELF DALF

TCF
A1 A2 B1 B2 C1 C2

UGA - Grenoble INP students 60 € 70 € 80 € 120 € 130 € 140 € 70 € / 35 €**

Outside candidates 110 € 110 € 110 € 160 € 170 € 170 € 70 € / 35 €**

As an approved exam center, the CUEF organizes DELF, DALF and TCF exam sessions. 
Check our exam calendar on-line.

* DELF: Diploma in French Language Studies - DALF: Diploma in Advanced French - TCF : French Language Test
**70 € (compulsory test) / 35 € (optional test)
Dates for the CIEP 2018-2019 DELF, DALF and TCF exams are not known yet.

EXAMS: DELF, DALF, TCF*

Levels B2 to C1 Nb of hours - Fees

 November 2018
2 to 3 weeks / 12 hours 

Fees: 150 € 
April / May 2019

Level test and certificate Coût: 40 €

SUMMER 2019

FRENCH LANGUAGE COURSES

Courses Dates Nb of hours - Fees

Intensive French language courses
 A1 to C1

1/07 - 26/07/2019

29/07 - 23/08/2019
4 weeks / 80 hours

Fees: 800 € / 4 weeks (deposit: 200 €)

Reinforced courses for French
 language and civilization

1/07 - 27/07/2019
4 weeks / 80 hours

Fees: 800 € / 4 weeks (deposit: 200 €)

TEACHERS’ TRAINING COURSES

Summer trainings Dates Nb of hours - Fees

FCFLE - Continuing education in FLE
(1 to 2 weeks)

1/07 - 12/07/2019
24.50 hours / week
Fees: 250 € / week  
(deposit: 200 €)

FIFLE - Initial training in teaching FLE
 (4 weeks)

1/07 - 26/07/2019
24 hours / week

Fees: 950 € / 4 weeks  
(deposit: 200 €)

CUEF / CASNAV - Training in teaching 
French to pupils who have just arrived and 

do not speak French
2 weeks in July*

22.50 hours / week
Fees: 550 € / 2 weeks

(deposit: 200 €)

* Dates will be available later

SUMMER SCHOOLS AND PRE-SCHOOL TRAININGS

Summer schools (June - July) and pre-school trainings (August) can be organized upon request. 
Contact us for an estimate - cuef@univ-grenoble-alpes.fr

Specialized French courses can be offered to already made groups, upon request of an estimate.  
Feel free to contact us! 

Specific Courses Hours - Fees

 Gateway to French university
Levels B1 and B2

27/08 - 7/09/2018 and 7/01 - 18/01/2019

2 weeks / 20 hours a week
Fees: 400 € / 2 weeks

 French course for everyday life
Levels A1 to C1

Semester 1: 7/09 - 21/12/2018 
Semester 2: 11/01 - 24/05/2019

1 semester (15 weeks) / 4 hours a week
Fees: 600 € / semester (deposit: 200 €)

Extensive courses
12 weeks / 2 hours a week

Fees: 250 € / 12 weeks


